

## DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

November 8, 2018

Ms. Theresa Southworth, Manager Gill Odd Fellows Home 8 Gill Terrace Ludlow, VT 05149-1004

Dear Ms. Southworth:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **October 9, 2018.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN

amlaMCotaRN

Licensing Chief

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/22/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. 50.25ING				С	
475052		B. WING		10/09/2018			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
מנו מח	AD EEL LOWIS HOME		ļ	8 GII	LL TERRACE		
GILL OD	D FELLOWS HOME			LUE	DLOW, VT 05149		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN DE CORRECTIO	DN .	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ГS	F(	000			
	reported incident wa the Division of Licer following regulatory result:	on-site investigation of a facility as conducted on 10/9/18 by nsing and Protection. The violations were identified as a					
F 656 SS=D	56 Develop/Implement Comprehensive Care Plan =D CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)		F 6	356			
	§483:21(b)(1) The fimplement a compricare plan for each resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that is objectives and time medical, nursing, anneeds that are ident assessment. The codescribe the following) The services that or maintain the resident ander §483.10, including for the following services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, inclutreatment under §483.10, inclut	It are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6).  Services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR  If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record, with the resident and the					

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(XF) DATE

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/22/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
				С			
0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	475052	B. WINC		10/09/2018			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GILL ODD FELLOWS HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8 GILL TERRACE  LUDLOW, VT 05149				
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN			IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE COMPLETION			
desired outcomes (B) The resident's future discharge. whether the resid community was a local contact ager entities, for this py (C) Discharge pla plan, as appropria requirements set section. This REQUIREMI by: Based on intervie failed to follow the resident in the sar include:  Per record review "Ambulate with ro supervision". On 8 involved in an alte (Resident #2). Al of the interaction. 10:25 AM with the s/he stated that a the resident was i with eyes on. Per AM with the house other staff was are and Resident #2.	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review the facility failed to follow the care plan for 1 applicable resident in the sample (Resident #1). Findings		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TAG CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE				
	lazards/Supervision/Devices (1)(2)	F	689				
§483.25(d) Accide The facility must e							

FORM CMS-2567 (02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 3

Southworth administrator

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/22/2018 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 093			
	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	475050	B WILLS	•	С		
		B. WING		10/09/2018		
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
D FELLOWS HOME			8 GILL TERRACE LUDLOW, VT 05149			
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	OULD BE COMPLETION		
§ 483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and §483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on interview and record review the facility failed to provide supervision for 2 of 3 residents in the applicable sample (Resident #1 and Resident #2). Findings include:  Per review of the nursing progress notes for Resident #2, Resident #2 was wandering into other residents rooms and upsetting other residents. S/he needed frequent redirection and monitoring from staff. Upon further record review on 8/14/18, Resident #2 was involved in an		F 6	All residents in the building has potential to have been effected "wandering" and "unwanted vi our cognitively impaired resid signs" were offered and were p the doors of those that consendeter wandering residents. "No signs were placed by the short nurses station to relieve congelallowing freer movement of all All staff received education on "Managing Aggressive Behavior Education on abuse/neglect/re and prevention is provided to member including housekeepi ancillary staff upon hire, annual on an as needed basis. This ensember	ave the by siting" by ents. "Stop laced on ted to parking" hall stion residents.  ors." porting every staff ing and all ally and sures that		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER D FELLOWS HOME  SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L.  Continued From pa §483.25(d)(1) The r as free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and ass accidents. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview failed to provide sup the applicable samp #2). Findings included Per review of the nu Resident #2, Resident attercation with Res 10/9/18 at 9:30 AM Resident #1 frequer	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  475052  PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  D FELLOWS HOME  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 2  §483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and  §483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on interview and record review the facility failed to provide supervision for 2 of 3 residents in the applicable sample (Resident #1 and Resident #2). Findings include:  Per review of the nursing progress notes for Resident #2, Resident #2 was wandering into other residents rooms and upsetting other residents. S/he needed frequent redirection and monitoring from staff. Upon further record review	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  475052  B. WING  PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  D FELLOWS HOME  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 2  §483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and  §483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on interview and record review the facility failed to provide supervision for 2 of 3 residents in the applicable sample (Resident #1 and Resident #2). Findings include:  Per review of the nursing progress notes for Residents rooms and upsetting other residents rooms and upsetting other residents. S/he needed frequent redirection and monitoring from staff. Upon further record review on 8/14/18, Resident #2 was involved in an altercation with Resident #1. Per interview on 10/9/18 at 9:30 AM with the DNS, s/he stated that Resident #1 frequently walked throughout the	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER AT 15052  REQUIATORY OR SUPPLIER  Continued From page 2 \$483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on interview and record review the facility failed to provide supervision for 2 of 3 residents in the applicable sample (Resident #1 and Resident #2). Findings include:  Findings include:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CDDE 8 GILL TERRACE LUDLOW, VT 05149  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECT REQUIREMENT PLAN OF CORRECT REACH LUDLOW, VT 05149  FREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRIDECTED		

F-689 POR accepted 11/1/18 P. Wideawake Ris/S. Ruy, ex

to resident situation. Education

compliance will be monitored by the

DNS indefinitely. Resident behaviors

such as wandering will be a QA topic for

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

interaction.

immediately notice objects/people in his/her path;

and would bump into them. S/he stated that on

8/14/18, Resident #1 was walking with his/her

walker and bumped into Resident #2. Resident #2 then reacted to this interaction. Per interview

on 10/9/18 at 4:47 PM with a housekeeper, s/he

with Resident #1 and that there were no other staff members in the area at the time of this

stated that s/he witnessed Resident #2 interacting

Event ID-D6Z511

Facility ID: 475052

the next 3mp.

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 3